

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/6/2019 12:32 PM

NO. 52124-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT WOLFE,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

Kitsap County Cause No. 17-1-01642-8

The Honorable William C. Houser, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR T. BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 4

ARGUMENT 9

I. The trial court violated Mr. Wolfe’s constitutional rights by denying his motion to suppress the fruits of a warrant search of his home when the warrant was not supported by probable cause. 9

A. The affiant’s allegations of “known drug users” being present at the house do not establish probable cause because they are improperly conclusory. Even if those allegations were true, the mere presence of individuals with a criminal history is irrelevant to whether criminal activity was occurring at the house. 13

B. Many of the allegations in the warrant affidavit were stale or fail to provide any timeframe at all. 16

C. The statements set forth in the warrant affidavit from informants alleging that there was drug activity at the house fail to pass the *Aguilar-Spinelli* reliability test. 18

D. The warrant affidavit’s allegations regarding “short-stay traffic” are insufficient to establish probable case. ... 23

E.	The remaining allegations in the warrant affidavit are insufficient to establish probable case.	25
II.	There was insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Wolfe of bail jumping because no rational jury could have found beyond a reasonable doubt that he had received notice of the hearing he missed.	27
III.	The court’s to-convict instruction for bail jumping violated Mr. Wolfe’s right to due process because it relieved the state of its burden to prove each element of the charge.....	30
A.	The court’s to-convict instructions for bail jumping failed to inform the jury of the state’s burden to prove that Mr. Wolfe received notice of the missed hearing and that he failed to appear for court “as required.”	31
B.	This Court should decline to follow its prior decision on this issue in <i>Hart</i> because that decision was wrongly-decided and is harmful.	34
CONCLUSION		37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S.Ct. 1509, 12 L.Ed.2d 723 (1964)	1, 7, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463, 96 S.Ct. 2737, 49 L.Ed.2d 627 (1976)	16
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S.Ct. 584, 21 L.Ed.2d 637 (1969)	1, 7, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	31
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995)	30, 34
<i>State v. Cardwell</i> , 155 Wn. App. 41, 226 P.3d 243 (2010), <i>review granted, cause remanded on other grounds</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1003, 257 P.3d 1114 (2011)	28, 32, 33
<i>State v. Chouinard</i> , 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1003, 297 P.3d 67 (2013)	28, 30
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995)	14
<i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003)	31
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010)	15, 23, 24
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 81 Wn. App. 70, 912 P.2d 1090 (1996)	21, 22
<i>State v. Gaddy</i> , 152 Wn.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004)	19
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 195 Wn. App. 449, 381 P.3d 142 (2016), <i>review denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1011, 388 P.3d 480 (2017)	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Helmka</i> , 86 Wn.2d 91, 542 P.2d 115 (1975)	14

<i>State v. Huft</i> , 106 Wn.2d 206, 720 P.2d 838 (1986).....	23
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984) ..	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	31, 33
<i>State v. LaPointe</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 261, 404 P.3d 610 (2017).....	36
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	30, 31, 34
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 174 Wn.2d 354, 275 P.3d 314 (2012)...	9, 16, 17, 19, 20, 27
<i>State v. McCord</i> , 125 Wn. App. 888, 106 P.3d 832 (2005).....	21
<i>State v. Neth</i> , 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008).....	10, 23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Ollivier</i> , 178 Wn.2d 813, 312 P.3d 1 (2013).....	22
<i>State v. Shupe</i> , 172 Wn. App. 341, 289 P.3d 741 (2012)	10, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997) (Smith II)	30
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 93 Wn.2d 329, 610 P.2d 869 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	14, 25
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 93 Wn.2d 838, 613 P.2d 525 (1980)	15
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	28, 30
<i>State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	37
<i>State v. Watt</i> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007).....	33
<i>State v. Weyand</i> , 188 Wn.2d 804, 399 P.3d 530 (2017)	23, 27
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007).....	32
<i>State v. Youngs</i> , 199 Wn. App. 472, 400 P.3d 1265 (2017)	10, 14, 15
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 1, 9, 27
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 2, 30
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 2
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7..... 1, 9, 18, 27

STATUTES

RCW 69.50.402 7
RCW 9A.76.170..... 28, 32, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5..... 31
State v. Nimer, 246 P.3d 1194 (Utah Ct. App. 2010) 26
